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SPLOST V
Providing funds to pay the costs for the purposes of acquiring, 
constructing and equipping the following capital outlay projects:

(a) additions to, renovations of, repairs to, improvements to, and 
equipment for existing educational, administrative and services buildings, 
properties, and facilities of the School District, including, without 
limitation, Alps Road Elementary School, Barnett Shoals Elementary 
School, David C. Barrow Elementary School, Chase Street Elementary 
School, Cleveland Road Elementary School, Fowler Drive Elementary 
School, the facility known as the West Broad campus, Howard B. Stroud 
Elementary School, Julia J. Harris Elementary School, the current Gaines 
Elementary School, the facility formerly operated as Gaines Elementary 
School and known as Old Gaines, Oglethorpe Avenue Elementary 
School, Timothy Road Elementary School, Whit Davis Elementary 
School, Whitehead Road Elementary School, Winterville Elementary 
School, Burney-Harris-Lyons Middle School, Clarke Middle School, W. 
R. Coile Middle School, Hilsman Middle School, Cedar Shoals High 
School, Clarke Central High School and Classic City High School, 
Athens Community Career Academy, Early Learning Center, athletic 
facilities, transportation facilities (including bus driver training facilities), 
maintenance facilities, storage facilities (including the storage facility 
located on Barber Street), and administrative and services facilities;

 $ 103,597,902.00  $ 105,593,282.79 6,218,355.93  $ 99,374,926.86 7/1/2025

(b) new administrative and services facilities and professional and early 
learning facilities;

6,000,000.00 16,622,098.55 - 16,622,098.55 7/1/2025

(c) technology to be used at all educational and administrative facilities, 
including, but not limited to, classroom technology infrastructure, 
computers, laptops, tablets and mobile devices for students and staff, 
servers, wiring, wireless antennas, and other technology upgrades with 
necessary hardware, software, and programs;

20,000,000.00 18,126,775.32 - 18,126,775.32 7/1/2025

(d) real and personal property, including, but not limited to, improved or 
unimproved land and existing buildings for future school or administrative 
and services facility sites, custodial and school nutrition kitchen 
equipment and other furniture, fixtures and equipment;

300,000.00 743,124.97 3,157.49 480,509.96 7/1/2025

(e) security system upgrades, equipment and infrastructure to all 
educational and administrative facilities;

 - 146,935.28 - 146,935.28 7/1/2025

(f) school buses (including installment payments); 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00 - 2,473,000.00 7/1/2025

(g) sewer system upgrades to convert from septic systems to public 
sewer;

 -  -  - 7/1/2025

(i) capitalized expenses incident thereto (including, but not limited to, the 
payment of implementation, administrative and management expenses, 
any capitalized interest, and reimbursements for expenditures for needs 
assessment for facilities)

2,602,098.00 1,903,936.00 291.59 1,784,466.99 7/1/2025

Subtotal SPLOST V Projects 135,000,000.00 145,636,152.91 6,221,805.01 139,008,712.96

SPLOST VI
Providing funds to pay the costs for the purposes of acquiring, 
constructing and equipping the following capital outlay projects:

(a) construction of, additions to, renovations of, repairs to, improvements 
to, and equipment for new and existing educational, administrative 
and services buildings, properties, and facilities of the School District, 
as indicated by enrollment and enrollment trends, including, without 
limitation, Alps Road Elementary School, Barnett Shoals Elementary 
School, David C. Barrow Elementary School, Chase Street Elementary 
School, Cleveland Road Elementary School, Fowler Drive Elementary 
School, the facility known as the West Broad campus, Howard B. Stroud 
Elementary School, J.J. Harris Elementary School, the current Gaines 
Elementary School, the facility formerly operated as Gaines Elementary 
School, Oglethorpe Avenue Elementary School, Timothy Road 
Elementary School, Whit Davis Elementary School, Whitehead Road 
Elementary School, Winterville Elementary School, Burney-Harris-Lyons 
Middle School, Clarke Middle School, W. R. Coile Middle School, Hilsman 
Middle School, Cedar Shoals High School, Clarke Central High School 
and Classic City High School, Athens Community Career Academy, Early 
Learning Center, athletic facilities, transportation facilities  
(including bus driver training facilities), maintenance facilities, storage 
facilities, and administrative and services facilities; 

147,450,000.00 147,450,000.00 44,146,178.83 51,573,670.28 7/1/2027

(b) new administrative and services facilities, and professional and early 
learning facilities;

(c) technology to be used at all educational and administrative facilities, 
including, but not limited to, computers, laptops, tablets and mobile 
devices for students and staff, servers, wiring, wireless antennas, and 
other technology upgrades with necessary hardware, software, and 
programs;

22,500,000.00 22,500,000.00 1,598,761.40 10,882,108.74 7/1/2027

(d) acquisition of and/or improvements to real and personal property, 
including, but not limited to, improved or unimproved land and existing 
buildings for future school or administrative and services facility sites, 
custodial and school nutrition kitchen equipment and other furniture, 
fixtures and equipment;

600,000.00 600,000.00 164,466.50 3,522.63 7/1/2027

(e) security system upgrades, equipment and infrastructure to all 
educational and administrative facilities;

(f) school buses (including installment payments); 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00 1,833,067.53 403,359.00 7/1/2027

(g) sewer system upgrades to convert from septic systems to public 
sewer;

(h) capital expenditures in accordance with the School District’s strategic 
plan for facilities; and (9) capitalized expenses incident thereto (including 
the payment of any capitalized interest); (collectively, the Projects); (ii) 
paying capitalized interest through September 1, 2022, and (iii) paying the 
costs of issuing the Debt.

1,950,000.00 1,950,000.00 1,289,409.24 1,530,004.13 7/1/2027

Subtotal SPLOST VI Projects 175,000,000.00 175,000,000.00 49,031,883.50 64,392,664.78

Total  $ 310,000,000.00  $ 320,636,152.91 55,253,688.51 $ 203,401,377.74 

(1) The School District’s original cost estimate as specified in the resolution calling for the imposition of the Local Option Sales Tax.

(2) The School District’s current estimate of total cost for the projects.  Includes all cost from project inception to completion.

(3)  The voters of Clarke County approved the imposition of a 1% sales tax to fund the above projects and retire associated debt.  Amounts expended for these projects may 

include sales tax proceeds, state, local property taxes and/or other funds over the life  of the projects.

(4) In addition to the expenditures shown above, the School District has incurred interest to provide advance funding as follows:

Prior Years 16,014,823.33
Current Year 2,704,375.00
Total 18,719,198.33
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